Lease liabilities 303 1,064 4,258 1,804 7,429 6,522
Expected future interest payments on loans and
borrowings 38 138 348 71 595 -
Loans and borrowings before swaps - - 3,058 1,897 4,955 4,756
Hedge cross-currency interest rate swaps
(gross settled) - 20 76 (138) (42) (5)
Hedge interest rate swaps (net settled) - (4) (5) - (9) (9)
Hedge foreign exchange contracts
(gross settled) 6 15 (8) - 13 11
Hedge commodity swaps (net settled) (2) - - - (2) (2)
Total 5,342 1,613 7,727 3,634 18,316 16,650

Wesfarmers 2025 Annual Report 157

Notes to the financial statements: Risk
For the year ended 30 June 2025

F
in

an
cial

statem
en

ts
A

b
o

u
t

th
is rep

o
rt

S
eg

m
en

t
in

fo
rm

atio
n

G
ro

u
p

p

erfo
rm

an
ce

G
ro

u
p

b

alan
ce sh

eet
C

ap
ital

R
isk

G
ro

u
p

in

fo
rm

atio
n

O
th

er

Group's sensitivity to foreign exchange movements

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact that a reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates over a financial year
would have on profit after tax and equity, based solely on the Group’s
foreign exchange risk exposures existing at the balance sheet date.
The following exchange rates have been used in performing the
sensitivity analysis.

2025 2024

CONSOLIDATED USD EUR USD EUR

Actual 0.65 0.56  0.66  0.62
+10% (2024: +10%) 0.72 0.61  0.73  0.68
-10% (2024: -10%) 0.59 0.50  0.60  0.56

The impact on profit and equity is estimated by applying the
hypothetical changes in the US dollar and Euro exchange rate to the
balance of financial instruments at the reporting date.

The below sensitivity analysis does not include the impact on the
Group's equity from the translation of subsidiaries with differing
functional currencies (primarily the New Zealand dollar) to the Group's
presentation currency.

The results of the foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis are driven
by three main factors, as outlined below:

• the impact of applying the above foreign exchange movements

[…]

liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

• Level 3: the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or
liability that are not based on observable market data.

The Group’s financial instruments were primarily valued using market
observable inputs (Level 2), with the exception of financial assets
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
(Level 3), which were $23 million at 30 June 2025 (2024: $18 million).

For financial instruments that are carried at fair value on a recurring
basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred
between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorisation
(based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value
measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. There
were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the Australian variable
interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet
date. If interest rates had moved by +/- 100bps (basis points)
(2024: +/- 100bps) and with all other variables held constant, the
Group's profit after tax and equity would have been affected as shown
in the table below.

CONSOLIDATED

2025 2024

$M $M

+100bps (2024: +100bps)
- impact on profit (10) (12)
- impact on equity 64 50

-100bps (2024: -100bps)
- impact on profit 10 12
- impact on equity (68) (54)

17(D) Credit risk
The carrying amount of current receivables represents the Group's
maximum credit exposure.

The Group applies the simplified approach in measuring ECLs for
trade receivables and other short-term debtors, whereby an allowance
for impairment is considered across all trade receivables and other
short-term debtors, regardless of whether a credit event has occurred,
based on the expected losses over the lifetime of the receivable.
Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk but instead
recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting
date. The Group has established the following provision matrix